SECOND AMENDMENT TO CARRIAGE AGREEMENT

This SECOND AMENDMENT ("Second Amendment") is made and will be effective as of February 7, 2022 by and between Ketchikan TV, LLC ("Station") and GCI Cable, Inc. ("Operator").

Station and Operator entered into a Carriage Agreement dated January 1, 2014, and a First Amendment dated November 16, 2018 (collectively, the "Agreement") which governs Operator's carriage of the Signal, currently consisting of the KDMD/ION feed. Station and Operator now mutually desire to modify the Agreement governing Operator's carriage of the Signal for the mutual benefit of both parties, as specified below.

- 1. The Term of the Agreement, as originally set forth in Section 2 of the Carriage Agreement and modified by the amendment thereto, is hereby modified and will extend through February 28, 2025.
- 2. The first sentence of Section 8 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Operator shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon 30 days written notice to Station in the event that Operator would incur a substantial increase on copyright liability to continue carrying the Signal, the Signal is no longer affiliated with the ION Network, or Operator ceases to provide video service.

Except as modified by the express terms of this Second Amendment, all provisions of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect. This Second Amendment will be a legally valid and binding agreement enforceable in accordance with its terms upon execution by Operator and Station.

This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment as of the Second Amendment Effective Date.

Ketchikan TV, LLC	GCI Cable, Inc.
DocuSigned by: Sandra Tranb	Duncan Whitney
Name: Sandra Traub	Duncan Whitney Name:
Title: General Manager	Title: Chief Product Officer
	de Com Senton